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PCI-E 5.0/4.00% Bus CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)
X16/x8/x4 (%) x4
DDRS5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s
1M.2SSD _ﬂﬂ ;
% |7 (M2A_CPU) T
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«©
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B HRIEER- 148
Reg- 1%

DDR Wind Blade - 14H
SATA HEZ:- 25%
RS - 15
BORZ- 2%

G Connector - 14
BEARNG- 25

ESSential USB DAC- 140
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FROLAbIERE e

AMD AM5HEE, 1.

(CPU) AMD 57 9000 5 4b I8/
AMD 457 8000 54T EE/
AMD 4 7000 5| 4hFB S
(BEEREMEEATRTIHFNLESETIR)
atil +  AMD X870E
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374%DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

4/ DDR5 DIMM3##&, 7] 37 % 751%256 GB (FA— A& 164 GCBRE)
SHEWBENEEEAR

37#%ECC Un-buffered DIMM/non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM F7E5%
37#%#AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP) A #75%

(CPUFNMTF 5L HIBL B FTRE S S0 ST RFHI A TF 55 2K B, 3 EEFIDRAMAR
B2, EEREMNGTHARNEEIHFIR,)

ERIIEE *

E T #5AMD Radeon” B Rith i I A 3225 +ASMedia USB4®# Fll 25 :
2/~USB4® USB Type-C®#M, #FUSBARDPH RHI B R, AT
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* % #%DP 1.4ARA< &% HDR,

EFF#AMD Radeon™ B A HIALIEEE .
1HDMIFEEO, AT E1% 4096x2160@60 HzBY 43 #E
* Z#EHDMI 2.1hE 2 B2 HDCP 2.3 HDR,
Y A FIE A£HDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE RO,
1/ BTIRHDMIFEO, AT 735 5141920x1080@30 HzRY 23 2=
* SZHEEHDMI 1.4KR AR,
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FHFIA5 A E
B E ST E T E X E SRR, B E RS EEE S,
EHNE L E,
X SIPDIFHIH
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£ RR2 FiMarvell® AQtion AQC113C 10GbERZ& 7t
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Qualcomm® Wi-Fi 7 QCNCM865

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 3z%2.4/5/6 GHz T £ 57 EL

BLUETOOTH 5.3

S 4#11be 320MHz 4k iS4
(CERRfEHEEERERRERIEEMERER. )
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11NPCI-E x163H1&(PCIEX16), & TFCPU:
» AMD £t 9000/7000 & FI4bIEES, x3#PCle 5.0 x16iE1THIHE
» AMD £t % 8000% 5!|-Phoenix 14b3E8E, S73%PCle 40K x81E1THIE
» AMD i 8000%%!-Phoenix 24032 2E, x#PCle 4.0% x41Z1T &
* BTFPCIEX16TEESPCIEXSIEE L =R, BTl LPCIEXSIRIEREY B
+BF, PCIEX164RIER = X8 IETo
* PCIEX16 5PCIEX8HE (N 5 BFENVMe SSD, HR L —ik BFAT5
W EPCIEX161HE,
14PCI-E x163&1&(PCIEX8), EFCPU:
» AMD %t 9000/7000&R 54 3B EE, X#5PCle 5.0 x8iEZ1THIH&
* L4E FHAMD i 8000Z Fll-Phoenix 155Phoenix 243222 HF, PCIEXSHH1E
M EfER
EF&ERA:
14PCI-E x163@1&, 374%PCle 4.0 x2iE1TMH&(PCIEX2)
* AFPCIEX2HEIE SM2E_SBIAE £ =538, BT YHM2E_SBiaERIEIEF
Fit, PCIEX24&EEMI T 3% 1 A o
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*

14"M 2§ E(M2A_CPU), EFCPU, x#Socket3, Mkey, type 25110/2210/
2580/2280 SSD:
» AMD i 9000/7000&R 542 EE, X#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD %t 8000% %!-Phoenix 14b3E25, S73%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t 8000% 5!|-Phoenix 24b 322, X#PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
2/ M.24E##(M2D_SB. M2B_SB), Ttk 448, S#¥Socket3, Mkey, type
22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
1M 24E & (M2E_SB), BTk A, Z#FSocket 3, M key, type
22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
4/~SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD3Z#%#3#RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10

* RAID 5%3& FiFAMD %t 9000Z 5 4b 3288,
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ETFCPU:
14USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (41 ) ZE /S EIO

EFRHA:

- 1/ USB Type-C®# [, 3x#%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, X MHELk M EHRK
USBHaEEREH
54~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥E (4L ) ZE/F &0

- 44NUSB 3.2 Gen 1320, ELHHEL N F R AUSBIEEREH

- 6/4USB 2.01.1#0 (240%#FHIO0, 4N EZmHEL M ERAUSB
Y )

m PR

* ¢ 6 0 0 o

11~24 PIN =R {4t FE 35 B
248 PIN CPU {itFa 5 EE
14~CPUJXL B3 4 B

14N CPUSXL 3/ 7k 2R 17 [
4N B G X R R EE

N ARG KR I7K IR T EE
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1/1~RGB LEDKT s Fa R {7 B8
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2N RGBSR

1A Bk 1R R

1B B & SR e

14~USB Type-C¥fi B8, 37#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
24~USB 3.2 Gen 14 EE

2/NUSB 2.0/ 4R EE

1R A TR

14NHDMI#EO 69

14N 22 £ N5 R BR 4T B (FR¥E AL GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V24 i)

11 EiRRA

MNREEERA

N RGEE BT

11 EBACMOSE 1B £

BEENS

ﬁ R AR R

L 2N I T I 2R N I I I 2 R 4

11~Q-Flash Plusiz$i

11 EBRCMOSEHR 41
1/HDMIFEEOE

2/MUSB4® USB Type-C® (DP )iz
64NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EC (L1 &)
24NUSB 2.0/1.130

21RJ-45M 240

24 R &4 (2T2R)

M EFE A mHED

2 E5EN

ﬁ JEEI0& &
S gD

L R R R R R SR KRR AR R TR R N 4

*

VOHEHIEE

ESRLITE® 1/0 = HlE A

R RS

i BE A

R Al

K& R G TIER T

RS

BHERmEIET

* REXHEHEKBE IR KRR R #HA R ETE

BRE T

TR

* & ¢ o 0 o

14~256 Mbit flash
{EE A2 1L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o o

(F) REIFRMEKCPUTE,
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S #GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)

. MM TR
* CCCHIFHBEF BN EMMAMESR; RIEFITFHITIREBS K

FHRHHIETAR,

*  Z#%Q-Flash

+  Z#EQ-Flash Plus

¢ 7 #rSmart Backup
P T2 14 »  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ%)

¢ LAN bandwidth management software
BRIERS% *  ZHWindows 11 64-bit

(BEREMHEAZIHFNRIERS)

i +  E-ATX#1#&; 30.5cmx 26.9cm

* FERAESERE R R ER B, BEMENSTER, BRBITEM,

o BEREMGRESITHIEERF] TE M EEHNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LR AN IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIES:
&. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I E AR A 455
(B E W 7 % S HHICPUBIR)
o ZECPUZ BT, B R BHHIEEH, UEiSmIRg.,
. EHIACPUM E— BRI E, 275 B45EIE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE ISR 2 RIACPU
FMIE M £ i B RCPUIE S M i B),
. BIECPURE R HENT.
ZECPUBIHRUR Ak R4 5 AT, V120 Bhra i, Bt e SBCPUIRS .
. FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SEIE B IR, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S B bR A3
B, B X3 Bxt TR ME T A AR A, RS R IS BB
AR A, TSI ERTEAE, BII: CPU. Bk, WS, BRSRIEE,

A. AR R B IEEE 51
1 S IAERR_ERICPUSR B i B RCPURIM A B .

=REhiEE
BRI E

ogro
0O

AMS5 CPU ##&

0o

=fACPU b
BRI E

AMS5 CPU

ii EREK CPURIENEBRANES, KRPESERRECPUAREELESORA
ENBLE

o EEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw

-12-



B. RARRR IR ER
K T 515 BAS CPUE A 245 T EARAICPUSH N,

@ % CPUTBIEBHITY TR BSMETT o

@ %% CPU fRIEHIAT [ L ELhRe,

O UFIEKRELE FEHNBRRP
%, BCPUEHESE L& m LK
I, FRtEE EENBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

IAF3EHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU By
E—HHELE (ZREIET)XF
CPUTEHIE LR —sTRI& (SR H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LA ) 8
BHNo

(3]

TECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=H, EEBAfETERIDME,
HRBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER R

* A {RIP CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPEERERE FE,

CPURIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITHE CPU IRHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
B iEERIRER.




C. RIRWMAE
CPURHE TR RS RIEBANE . (EFRBARRE RIS TIBRIEFTE R E A, &
SE TR LB BT E A F 48 )

EERETHHI CPU L5k —
BEBHBRE.

2]

TypeA:

BEARERINE QE CPU fRIEH
E—iMnE, BES—KMma
18 N HE ) A4 CPU &R EE A T 2 o
BER KB R TN AN E EEEA
0%,

Type B:

B EIEB B CPU fR#E R A9 U /> 42
“EBK CPUREMIE, BEBH
FXUES B T A 4 58 3 o T AR B AE,
B AE N IE LR AR 1234 X B
KRR, REHE,

@ D

(O >3

* & FType BECHAKUB Y, ZES SR A2 Fp AR
BB LR TR B R, WEEN-2-3-4HIRF 5
HNE—E, HRTHRLBHE,

(3]

BEREHARBHEREZENE
R B CPU B 3 XU & BB IR 6
(CPU_FAN), BDSERL CPU B#AMUE I

§§§O
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A BN ERNNEFRIREE L ERNZFFEE, ZUUEERERRE. I H. &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEEOAXIHNNEFREERIIR)
© ERENGFRZAE, BELERIEXH, MRIEMRE,
« NEEANRET, BRANTEER, AFFRTERER, EIZIESHEN
Tl
o RENTFERM, BELEMDDRE_A2UGEEFIARE,

H* NERRER:

A7

DDR5.A1 | DDR5.A2 | DDRS.BI | DDR5_B2 DRAM
1% hEE - v - -
2HMIESR - v .- v REFNAINRNEEREESE
4XRTFER v v v v REER, AESREIETRLT
(v: REREE, - RERENESR) Bami, SV EHRE EHEE,
(*: BHREBAFREUAR) BESERERENES

0000 ooom

E[T DDR5_A1
S DDR5 A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

MBERERHER

I E R B4 N IE IR E W 8 M 7&K (Dual Channel Technology). RIERTES
/&, BIOSS BEeMINEEMNBRERE, HEANBEENEFLN, NESIIRSENHEE
SN AR SRE S,

4N TF TG 5> A 2R IE & (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» iEJ&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B TFCPURIMRE], HRERNBEAFEEAR, ERENEEMRFEBUATIRR:
1. MRARK—XNFE, TERHVEERFERR,
2. MREBRRMIHUZLAES, BWEERBRNATFEEMERRE. | h. EE, Ht),




DDR Wind Blade

B& 55 B Mg AYDDR Wind Blade & A MTE S B ET I i, 81T EHEEHE NGB EESE T RR),
AT LLEEDDRIE FE Ma 4 BB B, FHR ML IEEGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, Hzz L)%
ERFRERIZITIEN R B EEREMNEE A [ F~RINEEN 4 | - [FAN Control ] A1t RH,

¥ THNESE PMIC IREEEUMHEE  GIGABYTE Control Center

SYS_FAN4 T T

FAN5_PUMP

FANG_PUMP ® AR R RS
_ - REKESE

FAN7_PUMP 2 % [DDR ] ®

FANS_PUMP T

BRERFERSEUTAMREAN, RIETHIG, BHDDR Wind Blade RUEHRIRL EEE T
FrAF4&PMICIE BB B KUES R /22

|. |8 34 [ 7 ZE 4L 48 (155 FA PR B R £2).

() DDRIEFEMS m RATEERA IR MR A S HIL, ST ERRESEMENERI BEiH,
* LR E R G SE, SRR RETESE A,
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EFFRREY RFE, HEREUTHER:
& - BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, RS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZHE, BEUBRIEXA, UREMRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRE TR R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BBRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By REXFIEE, EEETENGER.

3 FMEY RFNEFIHECTERNGEER,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 EREMENY RFRE, BERHENES L.

6. FFREIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREITRRE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMIESEEIFRAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIBR i FA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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e e
%%@

® Q-Flash Plus}g§gt=
Q-Flash PlustR & F R 48 LSS IR ) IRA T EHBIOS, BT EZEEHFERENAMNVE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiR 1 BI S IR BN H BN BURIEE , 151TRTQ-Flash Plusizl S FFEA AR (R R FF
FABETELXY), Q-Flash Plustz$AIRIIR IS 1B R EBIOSE #i4ER
o BFRCMOSEIEIRH
FI BB CMOSE TR IR H v IA7E A E RS M AICMOSELHE (B 40 : BIOSIZ B)iEMR, EIZIH
EEE,
o {FFABRCMOSEIRIZSAT, 1E & XM M BIEHHREIREL,
A o ABNEFHIIRE TERBRCMOSEIIEIZA, TN RSIGLEIXH, FEATREEK
HIERE R RS,
o SERRCMOSEIREHH MG, B NBIOSER N H ™~ Fii%{&(Load Optimized Defaults)
HEITHMNEEE(EEH =ML EE [BIOSTEFIZE | Bk,
@ USB3.2Gen 2 Type-A¥EA (L)
IHFEOS$%USB 3.2 Gen 2#1#%, FHAT3E A TUSB 3.2 Gen 1%USB 2.0811&, #E AT L ZE#EUSB
wEEIEO,
® HDMIER

Hnml ORI FATFHDCP 2.38#& B 2 #Dolby TrueHDADTS HD Master
................................. Audio B SIS S8, AT S 3%51£192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 55146
Ho BT UEE S FHDMIEON B R85 2 k3O, HDMIFE AR R £ #551%4096x2160@60 Hz
KIS R, IR HERSKEFR ERNEREME AR,
HIEREHOMIE £, IBHF BN TIZIZ&1E AHOM (IETERESEAARE
BIERGEMARE),

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AjE (41 #) (Q-Flash Plusi&n)
I FEEOS45USB 3.2 Gen 2#11%&, FAT3EATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0811&, #E AT L iZE#EUSB
B&ZE MO, $14TQ-Flash Plus R, B3 UEEREE IbiEO,

6 USB4® USB Type-Co} 1 (DP 27)
IO 35 H7 A USBA® USB Type-CORDPRRHIH, M ATLLZEHEUSB4® USB Type-CONEE
TRESE(E R4 E AR EDPE R3S, EEDPE RESRT, A 45 51£3840x2160@240 Hz
MR, LERFAZFNSBESRIEHERANEREMERRE, iEORMZFHFUSB4®
Mg B R AT ERERIZT, FHAT3EATUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
RUSB 2.0811&, & AT LEREUSBIZ&EZE O,

(F—) BHERBNQ-Flash PlusThaE, IEERKZEMiLE I [ F~RINEENE | B,
(D) REXFHEMZKCPUTIE,

-18-



P01 (RJ-45)
e M 2k 3 O 2 5 1% M (Gigabit Ethernet), R 4tiZE % = B BN, FHIEERSH A 53£10 GB
(10 Gbps)o ML NS RATHLEAINT:

EEIETRAT  BITIERAT JEEHERAT BITHERAT
rL == TSRS | 9l STERE | 38
E&ﬁﬂ BEET | FEHEE 10 Gbps A5 R
smay | € W B & S5obpsl| [ AIB TR
MEED - 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/ 100 Mbps
USB 2.011.1¥R
IeEEOSTIFUSB 2.01.1804&, BRI LUEZEUSBIZZ R kO,
REEO(2T2R)
EER&LENEO,

@ BREMILREREED, TRREFHRLAEZWNRIT,

Eia /A ER Y\

HEEOAE AL,

ER R/ R\

O ET REEL,

gFxgmiiEn

IR MR AT F N ZE R BRI F MRS, (AL R IAER &5
REEFRFHFRNED,

EIERLIRENT:

0O B2 FiE 4 =il 5158
O SN AT ERIYEH v v v
0 ERN/ EWHHH v v

I3 AR S5 / DRI i
B ERETEREN /
PREERELAH

B F R A E R E X E R ED R, BEERESAFEFTNAL, BHENE
SRR B

o BEREMNEIOEIMRGNIZERRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

o EBRERTRIAE LEREN, BEEABRIEERNEZED, BBREREINR
E"]&DO
o BREREN, EEERY, MI2ARERED, URERRONNLEER,

-19-



27 PMEEd, BEENRRETIT

RiERH
I FIRFEABIRERE, GFRRERARRREERA, BFRARREEERANHER
PERIRSHAZEER ARG GRS NIKAT, PEM I LB EHTF.

RESET RESET: RAEEZRA
PW_SW. HiFi%4l

=———o PW_SW

OOeoe

@

ARG EERMRMSMINEIEE, FETE AHMIIEE, 52 HEME I [BIOSTE
FigE | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | 893t R,

KBEFIT
RSB RITATL B RANECPU, ITFE. B R BRERSERRESRBESR, CPU, DRAMKVGA
ITEESRMERREEERE; BOOTATS SN R TRIENBRIER S

A . g,_. CPU: CPU IRZSIETRAT

% : DRAM: P77 &k A8 RAT

5o i VGA: B-FIRZESHETAT

% o BOOT: {R{ERGERAIERAT
[m]

—

1
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BEEIR
EAERAARRMELTERAIEE,

0
]
% O ==« Pin1 VDDIO_MEM
% c 5« Pin1 VDD_MISC
 — "
] E=+—Pin1 VCORE
® @ Il f— Gxe—Pin 1 VCORE_SOC
[=————=1I
a
e @ 0 HE ==<—Pin1 CPU_VDD18
o @ [m] ] e
"o e Il O E Gx+—Pin1 PM_VCC18
= ]
a
=y E[
e e s e s s s 3 e m—
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2-8 IRER B4R
1 635121 10
|
]
]
.
=
|-
—
]
13 >
13
13
o
13
O
15 10
1) 12V_2X4_1112V_2X4 2 12)  SATA30/1/2i3
2) ATX 13)  M2A_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_PANEL
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15  F_AUDIO
5)  FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP 16)  FU3C_20G
6) CPU_OPT 17)  FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
8) DB_SENSE 19)  SPLTPM
9) BAT 20) F_HDMI
10)  ARGB_V2_1/2/3 21) RST
1) LED_C 22) CLR_CMOS

EEEMIMEE LR, BEEUTHER:

o BEWIARERNEFE SIS EERNBERS,

o ERERTEEZH, BHLHIEREBMOBIRXH, FEGRELBHERRK
B, RIS R IR &R

© REIFEEEFBRIEN, BRAWAEENZOSHECSEEES,
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1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB }H ¥ %2 24 PIN 1 ke 38 EE)
188 3 PR R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt B B B AR MR IR AR £ L T B T FERN IR
FERT, EERERBRNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
i, BIAERRY T EE RN B,
VIR E R IRMCPURIR, HiHE LI2VEIRRmE, REBARE,

HEFET RER, BGERBHINEAWEIEMHEERG00R I L), MR
BB NER, HEAERITRHRIEHR, TRSSBREARHILEF .

12V_2X4_1 12V_2X4_2

12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

- B | EX
= 1| B (S PINK
=P - BEEOER)
[ o s((efafa=]ls 2 O ([XHBE8PINK
=] inoon EEEOER)
® f 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2 3 sl
. S 4 R
o - 5 | +2V (L B8 PIN K B
s . E BREOER)
. T 6 | +12V ({8 PIN B EE
N — . FEREOER)
7 | +2v
8 | +12v
ATX:
o[ ﬁ u B | EX B | EX
1 | 3av 13 | 33v
(e]- 2 | 34V 1% | 12V
GAE 3| 15 |
il 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
aa 5 | Bl 17| Ewm
(=)= ] 6 | +5v 18 | M
dE 7| e 19| FEHE
ofe 8 Power Good 20 | kiER
oo 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
(u o 10 | +12v 22 | +5V
GAE 1M1 | +12V(IXHE24 PINBIER| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN BEEIR
Il BEOER) BOER )
12 | 33V({RHE24PINBIEE| 24 | HEMbBD (I 24 PIN B
CH EEOER) HiEEOER )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& #& X, a3 FE)

5)

L AR IR R R R EEED A 4-pin, X EFRERRA IR IT, ZERMEEEAR(BRLAE
k), HEERRBIEFITIE, JUEEEFRBETNILTHRREA gEERILL IR, &
WETHFERME RGN, LUkB|_ EERRH TR,

D — B | =X
1
=3 T
=P CPU_FAN 2 | mEEEE I
o 3| BEGRWE
= 1- 4 | REREEEEH
] ]
SYS_FAN1~4
@® 9
@® L)
@ L)
s S i v e 5 ] e | gl:“

SYS_FAN1 o l I—‘SYS,FAN:B
SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN4

FAN5/6/7/8_PUMP (% 4t M Fa/7K IR $& EE)

X BRI SRAREE A 4-pin, ILIRREG ARG, RERETE T E(RAL DEE), BE
& AR EIThAE, SR B A EE sl T S RUE 7 816 L RS . BIUIETFHLE
RN RS EEARUE, DUA B HERsitidst, L RTHR MUK RIGR ERITIAL, A
B EEEREMNIEE i [BIOSIZHFIZE | — [Smart Fan 6 B RH,

O BEEEE = an 1 ?%Hzﬂ E)Z

D -

(] I PN I & FAN8_PUMP ! hﬂﬂ"m

= = - 2 | BEEEEHE

% = 3| BERE

= 4 | REATEEEHE
i1 e FAN7_PUMP |

E 1

FAN7_PUMP

o
é—‘ FAN6_PUMP
JE— FANS_PUMP

O e o e G - FANG_PUMP/FAN5_PUMP

@ SYS_FAN4, FAN5_PUMP~FAN8_PUMPZ # M 755 PMICIR BE BN I &E

© BSWE ERARKERRIREEE, B RCPUR R A T Hr TIERE, HIE
EI SR8 S BCPUKRER SR RELTEML,
o XL RUE R IRIREE AR B, B R E R IETE SR L

S -



6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k IR 3B FEE)
e RUE KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIAEERFIREIT, REMETEAEEBRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEIEENRT B XU 7 gL ALk Th&E

]
O
% O BH | EX
o -1 1| e
g o “ 2 | EBEEEEHR
-] 3| AT
® 4 Bk B8 1R 25 i3 R4 U B
@
@
@
B CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
BRABR BT 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHEENR 24W 24\ 24W 24W

« BSWE ERAXERERIRREE, B RCPUR R A T I #H TIERR, HiB
B SRS BCPUKRE SR RS,
o XL RUE R IR R EE AR B, B A E BB FESTR Lo

7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (B%;2 48 51H)
XSRS RUR L, SRR BRI TR

% B | EX
| 1 SENSOR IN
ale 2 | B
o 8 1
[ 1° —1— EC_TEMP2 EC_TEMP2
—_
1
@
e 161
o Z N o EC_TEMP1
o E—] d
e — L EC_TEMP1
e i | |
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8) DB_SENSE (WRE 4S5 EE)
IR RS IR L, RGN ER RS HIIIEE

]
=9 : 0 2 | BN
ok ] <> 1| BER
[ 1e 1 2 PR
— sacl )
|
@ @ |u:|] g
o I r—eDB_SENSE
H RS
o @ O 0%
] @ B D IS
- "E
]
Lo R oo v e o i r:lD o 1

@ BREFRNNIEEEEREMIEE S [ FmINBENZE | - [FAN Control] BJIERR,

& TICH, B WIS REE_EHIBRIERE R ; 35 5 A L8 EE B 15 15 BRI 25

9) BAT (sgith)
ﬁt@v@;ﬁm%gggﬁ?%l‘ﬂ%i)ﬁ)ﬁﬁﬁ'@ﬁﬁ%CMOS?ﬁE({ﬁﬂﬁu: HEIRBIOSIZ B)EFEHIE 1,
éltl:mﬂm%jﬂ A, £1ERCMOSHIZIIESE IR IR, Hik L it SRR A A E o

BRI LR R IR BR PR it SR B BR CMOSHI# :

1. BRI, HILBREIRE,

2. D it ARt EEFR B, SR — 24, (BRER
WL e F 2 KH & B RALFE AR IE 7AR, EREE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BERMmEE,

4. = ERIREHERFN.

5
e ey | s o [ e o/

BAT

- FEIREGET, IE 50 XA B R IRI R EIRL,
I\ Eiemien R R b, FEMOR ST RS AR,
o BLEBITERBHNAHERMESH, 1ﬁH§¥U"3+F%&_§ZﬁE¥ﬁo
o RIERMET, EEER M ERIE®RORERRE L),
o EHTSRAIIBE MR LA AR,
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10) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 (a]4w$2RGB Gen2 LEDXT 5 el iR # BE)
i Be 4 B AT S HE AR 050 T 4R FERGB Gen2 LEDAT 5, fx AMtF B3 1% (51K %), LEDEH
2563 A R KT Ho

= —e ARGB_V2_2
0 = =
e osooj BH | e
3:| ARGB_V2_2 1 V(5v)
= ° 2 | Data
= 10080 3 35?;521]
® ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3 4 | Bl
® @
® £l
@ @
a
o e i e e 0

ARGB_V2_3 'J L‘ARGB,VZJ

B FT4RTERGB Gen2 LEDXT W Z ILHRIE . REERHE B KT
RIREM(ED L =RARBRT)EEEmENER, RERRE
BRERATHRER

11) LED_C (RGB LED}T H5e iR #E EE)
IHe 3 R T & #5245 #5050 RGB LEDKT #5(12VIG/IR/B), Fx KL B 2235 (121K 4F), K ERR %I
A2m,

] 4372RGB Gen2
LEDAT#5

LED_C

|
]
0O ooook W | EX
o 1 [y
® 2 |G
—
. 3 |R

® 4 |8

RGB LEDXT

FYEROB LEDAT BB MRS, TR T S0 SRR 2
Ob = AR EEEEEGER (12V), REREEas 08
BUATHHEE% "

@ BRATHHIEHITIEE, BEREME R [ F~RINEEN A | B,

« ABGEIEDETRE, B 7EMRER4HIZERGB Gent LEDATHHN A 45F2RGB Gen2 LED
& KT ZE R —MEEE,

o RIEWBIRAET, BHULHEERBNANRIEREXH, FFRSRIRESRERRER, X
RIEMRIEEH R
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12) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.04&R)
SXEESATAE LIS FFSATA 3 044, FE T2 TSATA 20/ SATA 10414, —NSATAREO RAE
EE—SATAE &, ATIAFIEERAID 0, RAID 15 RAID 1054 &%, EIEEHERAD, iHE
HE T [ MRS ] B0,

% BH | EX
s kL
O [=—] w 2 | ™
:l o || | ——{

[ 1° N— || —— |1 3 TXN
= T
® s [2]0] 5 RXN
= [a]1] 6 | RXP

o o SATA3 0/1/2/3 7 MR
@ @
, E======i
== .
e e i i e e

EERHIRIRINGE, BEREMifZif) [BIOSTEFIZE | — [SATA Configuration |
BB
13) M2A_CPU/M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB (M.2 SSD#E#8)
M.2 SSD%>AM.2 SATA SSDKM.2 PCle SSD, IthFE4RAIM.2 SSDIERE{Y 32 #M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
RS T M2 RAIDRE £ FES), 18.2M.2 PCle SSDTT % 5 H B SATARE & H FI M2 RE L FET . &
IEEHERAID, BEHEMNILE i [#EHERET] | A%

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

| 7] 2
% ) @4— M.2 EZ-Latch Plus S
5O 10 80 S
. -
[ 1o
e
—_
]
7]
D o
U)‘
S M.2 EZ-Latch Click
® 0 80 =
® . -
7]
@
o
E o
2
e O e e o | 10 80 i f=
M2A_CPU 7]
M2D_SB 7
M2B_SB M2 EZ-Latch o
M2E_SB Click 110 80 s
.-

X EM 2T S FFAISSDLEEL

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2D_SB v v X
M2B_SB v v X
M2E_SB X v X
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c REM2SHRF(REFATEERBSRAM.2EHE).
{EFABEM.2 SSDRY, iE e MMM 2SR F RIS EM G E M S A £, BT
M.2 SSDHIZR 3,

&EFHXXEM.Z SSDRY, H191Z 32 M BERHEOM 253 o

FEMIEIM2 S —>

FERAM2SHE —»

BT S BIEM.2 SSDIER i %2 TM. 241,
+ M2A_CPUREH i&:
HHR—:
SERUIRES$t 7 4R BIM.2 EZ-Latch Click£3A, 44 EREHFEUT,

@%EEHO?LE?%M.Z SSD, 5 R K80 7Lz AIM.2 EZ-Latch Plus-E$A,

SR
BBRM2AEESH A RER, BIEM.2 SSDARIA AT XN IEEE,

@*ﬁ%@ﬁ%ﬁ, S I 25mmE S P

SR=:
¥&EM.2 SSDER A, HM.2 SSDFERIEZE K1, BRI REBSH A HKER, RER
BIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-F I BB F REE R ARKIFLAL,
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i
Q)+ M2EZLatch Plus M2D_SB
10 80 i M2 EZ-Latch Click
thh 1
o
© M28_SB
10 80 ;
thh 1
e
© ) M2E_SB
10 8 ;
thh 1

+ M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SBZ¥%J5i%:
HB—.
SEISUIRRT 75 T EAM 2 EZ-Latch Click k41, J8EMRBIA KN, SHKSIREZ4EMM 255D
MG RBNEATLLZ IE, V.2 EZ-Latch Plus-FMBEZFLLH L.

SHE_.
FBRM2UEESH RIS, BISM.2 SSDISIE T X MNIREE, $REM.2 SSDERHTH, 1
M.2 SSDFf L= IE =+,

TR=:
FBREEL R RIS HIBGIR, S EIREIM.2EZ Latch ClickFINE 8 R R B R ARFLAL,

- EEFHEMIESZEFIFERHIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%e3E K EIBR 1% AH
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ2£: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusEIB& : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ BRI BES BT A AR, EHRERE R KR BITIRR,
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14) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 15 EE)
AR RIRT X, REEBE X, WU\ VIEEF BRI X/BERFR REIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR T SR ST S, SR RS E R HMBE S (+H) o

ooOoo
]

[reimsgmaT | [Rimars | [wvisth]

Lot
oo
- SPEAK+
+NC
NC

1y

F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

Rans |08 | EEEVET A ERNEIEREE R YRS EFIZITHR, IR
S0 (= ABETE; REFENKIRER (S3/S4) B X H1(S5)AT, M AKET,
$3/54/S5 KT

o PW-HREFF%:

EREZE R LA R AR ER IR K H BT FEBIOSTE PR B IR B XN AR
(EEHEMIEZEE [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN ] #i5tRR).

* SPEAK - I\ TRE:
ERZEENYLER A ERORU, RESURERIEEFSE R BRTH IR, BEE
B, SHE—MEE,

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:
EERZ A LA AT EAR R S B TR AT, SRR FEEERETINSRE,

« RES-RFEEFX:
R F AL A AT E IR E B FF X (Reset)$8 o E RS AEMMT X IEE B AL, 7T
PR TEEFXERETBHES

* Cl-ERH AW A BT
EEREE B LA ROV R R A IR /R RERE, MR AR T EH IR & EE Ak
Ihik, BREERHIE TR,

* NC: 3&1’EFHO

AN A IR S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEAX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERETRKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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15) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 )
BT E & $HEEE 37 #5HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERYIAERI T MR HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRTEREVR, BRRAHWREMIRE
TEEREERR,

PR

i
B

EX

MIC L

Ee3: )i
MICR
FAER

Head Phone R
Eaatonl]
fe:3aulicil
TeHER)

Head Phone L
B

=y

3
~
ol N|o|lolsalw|Nd| o

o

F_AUDIO

BEMO T ENAERRT T S EREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER
B, IERIE SN AE ISR,

16) FU3C_20G (USB Type-Co¥ ¥/ B HEEE, L$5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
147 EE 3 5 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#iE HEATHE H— A USBHED

% | EX | EX
i 0 1| veUs 1| VBUS
|
0 2| X+ 12| Txer
= 3 | Tx- 13| X
= 1 R 14|
s e I ] 5 | RX+ 15| RX2+
— FUIC_206 6 | RXT- 16| RX2-
@ 9
ol O QE 7| vBUs 17| Bt
se "l O E S 18| D-
o Tom— EE 9 | sBU 19 | D+
= S 10 | sBU2 20 | ce
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17) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1{& 03" RIE EE)
SXEEAHE 3 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 208148, — MBI MUIEHF A USBIEO, BERMAS
2/MUSB 3.2 Gen 14 MIHY3 53~ BT E R EM, BB R LR EFHE,

1 BW | =X B | =X
l 1 | veus 1 | D2+
i 2 | SSRX!- 12 | D2
é 3 | SSRx1+ 13 | HEihp
-[E_. FU3A 56,1 T 14 | sSTx2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | ssTX2-
6 | SSTXI+ 16 | #EHE
FUsA.SG.2 7| e 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI- 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZiEm 20 | TEH

18) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.01.1{& O ¥ IR $E EE)
X RS 45 USB 2,01 13048, SETUSBY BIYHR, — MERERT UM A4 USB#E M, USB
RIS R B, 15 TTIUBE R SR B RS,

% B | EX
0 1 | miEEy
> 5 2 | BiEBY)
mk 3 | USBDX-
=] StTe oll-iie , 4 | UsBDY-
° e 1] i 5 | USBDX+
. ﬂ 5 6 | UsBDY+
. e O o 7| mem
e e ° H O E R
——e] 9 | TEM
e i e e e s | I:II:B| 10 ?Eﬂffﬁ
FUSB_Z'J I—'FUSB_1

EFEUSBY RISIRAT, 1E S SR INM IR, HFESRIREBMmETLRE, Uk
&R USBY RIHIRAYIRSR o
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19) SPI_TPM (2 £ IR IR & 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR 2 3R EE

i
&=

EX

Data Output
FEiE (1.8V)
TeHERD
FTAER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
el
IRQ
TAER
FTAER
RST

Mfl aeee |1
o IR 2

N[ g~ w| N

©

o

g

SPI_TPM

N

20) F_HDMI (HDMIiER)®®
AR ST HOMIB R, SIS RYANE B RS, EEIENE B RSN, TS
1920x1080@30 HZHI M M, SERRFT IS PR, RIKEFTERHENE R REMAR
A, X FIAEEEHHENE BRE, B ra g EREMR,

ooy
O

oo

° i —F_HDMI @

U

@

(F) REXFEMFKCPUTIE,
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21) RST (R EEEHM)
RGEBEEHM TSR ZRMI AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERGEIENMELESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRSR,

&
% EH | EX
%jm ook 1 | BB
= 2 |
-

@

® L

® £

@ L ]

ZEEEHHIRESHINGILE, FETE HHA I, EEHEMILEH [BIOS
FEFIZE | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9388,

22) CLR_CMOS (;ER&CMOSEAIE ThHE $1 )
PRSI AT LU EARAIBIOSIR BEHHRERR, MEBIH R EE, MREZFRCMOSHIE
B, {8 P ANAR 222 F 2 2K A £ B W0 ) A At 7 ST SRR S

gooo
O

8 Fek: —HRIE(T

oo

UptI

8 s s ovos BB

@

9 o Tt mm ) CLR-CMOS

o EBRCMOSHIERT, 155X MIEB AT RFH BRI,
o FrHLIEiE 3 \BIOSHE N H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s H{THINIZ BE(EE
KEMib 2 [BIOSTERIZE | By AA),
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$=K BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERLEE
TREHIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBITH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST M IR _ERY4BFE LR, EI SR SRR XA, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXLITELIE,

HZEIHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEG, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LIEEEFEHBIOS, ATLUE AR EMBIOSEH % Q-FlashzkQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 27 #BIOSIZ B F N EFHBIOSHIE 4, iIL AP REHNRIER S, BT IR
B e &7 BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus IR 8 F R G AL (SSENMER )R T EHBIOS, B EZEHEZEOMNUE,
$% T Q-Flash Plusiz$ABI S REhFHF N BIRIES
ETHEQ-Flash&Q-Flash Plushyi¥4{ER A%, iEEZ L E ML E Wl [ F~RINEEN 4| - [BIOSE
HAENE | B9,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEMBRTRAMNBIOSKHIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/NDHIHIT, B RAHIIRIEMENR RFHRK,
o BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFMIEEE, BATRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NRE R EBHRENREARENATE, BREFRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIREREZH] FukiE,
 BBRCMOSIREE, IS EH % - [t | = [CLR_CMOSEHHIAR4 | Myt H, 2iiE
EfEMiEE# [BIOSTERFIRE | - Load Optimized Defaults | #15tAA,

o BERENIEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> 3 X\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, =BT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBEILIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAEIREMETNILE A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRIEE, SRR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE& L,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRIN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHRAEEEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRBDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER T,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMRERRSYE, BIERERE
R4t I5, FFIEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, R¥EEFMB IR F, HEELTENIRERETE
BINERE T IR RERADEFIEHMIEHNIE T, BSETISE.

SH—:
BEREME, BRERTHRBESH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\TH\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfEEHEH EHZIUE,

PR
HIRMERGHEEFNHPUTZRBRERGNS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[ o

TER=:

EIEUE, HEANRADIESIEFHIXGRE, RKERZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTENRIGEFG, BRERERENRE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERas TR R TESHENERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA TRSHIIGEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ 23 | B#1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\O Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | BJi% & 4 [Enabled] ).

HER ]

LA R ERE [EULA (A FREUHR) | 15 B H TR, 4% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC), FEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERFEIER AL BEREHEHEFRTERERFE, & T
[R%E | SERAAIHITRE,

amEs

@ LR, BELWARGDERE TR,
o BERENEEEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE S HEEMERIFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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51 #EEEES
RAID{E %Y :
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see EEBEAER Py (BEHE)RE | (EEBENL)E=

BEE e | PEROER | CE el e e
LUSETHEAE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

IR SZ#:ERAID 04 RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, M2 REEFEFIRTIERER LR AESITENERY

=
EHo

+ SATAREE(SSD, AikZ] LEERIERE, EEAERE SRR REER,

* Windows RIERZERI LI N,

+ A_EMBREA,
° Uﬁo

@ ERHEHEM.2 PCle SSD, ok 5 H S SATARE & # FIMIEBLALRESI,

(i)

o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html

{iE FAF{E FAAMD %t 72 9000F 5l b 25 HINVMe SSD,
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— Il

K5 L

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).

78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.

S -



K5 i

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCl device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K3 HEA

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

gER

K5 HEA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

I3 ] L]

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

58 Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X870E A XTREME Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P.L.R E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smémice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppépewang EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diatddelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnta, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiopo, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
Kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloAoyeital XpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XU0VTQ EVAPUOVITPEV EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE | IS | IT | L |LT LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / #R 4R & 52800 :

(ELR R R A A

(1) BUSHFBSHE AR - Rt - A - esfEif BT NS B SR - ITAT%E
TERIIEE o (RDhEAEAZM 2 (BRI S R R B ETER(E
ST TGS - AT ETEES - IEREEEEERUEFR 2 M
T3~ RLER R BR SR AT M AR R i > T -

Q) JEREES IR E AR M

R

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz T & & A&t 24 TAl= oM AF8StES MSHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B DA DEF,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: ~ Qualcomm® Technologies , Inc.
Wireless module model name: ~ QCNCM865

United States FCC: Europe: Qatar Ci
FCC ID: JCK-QCNCM865 an/SM/zozz/s 0013388
Canada ISED: Serbia: A CCAI23Y10030T2
IC: 6655A-QCNCM865
‘Australia ACMA: India WPC: AA United ngdom
ETA-SD-20230403829 1005 23 UK
Japan S A: Singapore IMDA: cAa
Comples with
; : g IMDA standar
Argentina ENACOM: 1 [R] 003230014 OAsandarcs
CONTIENE ==, [T] 230011003
South Korea NRRA:
IE C-29215 E LYWS/SIERIMEBMIETT,
Brazil: SVHTENBEER)
mmuusmzsﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmrf
ANATEL Jordan TRC: R-C-QTI-QCNCM865
03368-23-06534 TRC/11/11834/2023

+Z
RCRTUA THEBIG » JESTRNS A > W s
(S - (EIhREPRSM BT EIRB(E K
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BENR
AR

A & & Fayii=:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} o [} o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} [} ¢} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSS O R &k x ¢} ¢} ¢} o e}
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 HIMME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYRESEZIBENE RPN & BB GBIT 26572 MEMREER,
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AR BEWMERRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com
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